

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER 76,243

DONALD E. BLANCHARD, JR., and  
PATRICIA S. BLANCHARD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE  
INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois  
corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

JUL 12 1990  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
K.A.  
CLERK

ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 5, SECTION 3(b)(6) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
(PARTIES MOVING FOR CERTIFICATION)**

MARGOL & PENNINGTON, P.A.  
Suite 1702  
American Heritage Tower  
76 South Laura Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202

By: C. Rufus Pennington, III  
Florida Bar Number 329029  
Rodney S. Margol  
Florida Bar Number 225428

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

I. **Statement of the Case and of the Facts** . . . . . 1

The Procedural Background of the Case . . . . . 1

The Facts . . . . . 3

**Statement of the Issues (Certified Questions)** . . . . . 3

**Certified Question One:** Does an insured's claim against an uninsured motorist carrier under Section 624.155(1)(b)1., Florida Statutes, for allegedly failing to settle the uninsured motorist claim in good faith accrue before the conclusion of the underlying litigation for the contractual uninsured motorist insurance benefits?

**Certified Question Two:** If so, is joinder of the claim under Section 624.155(1)(b)1. in the underlying litigation for contractual uninsured motorist benefits permissible?

**Certified Question Three:** If so, is joinder of the Section 624.155(1)(b)1. claim with the contractual claim mandatory?

II. **Summary of the Argument** . . . . . 6

III. **Argument** . . . . . 7

**Question One: An Insured's Claim Against an Uninsured Motorist Carrier Under Section 624.155(1)(b)1., Florida Statutes, for Allegedly Failing to Settle the Uninsured Motorist Claim in Good Faith Does Not Accrue Before the Conclusion of the Underlying Litigation for the Contractual Uninsured Motorist Insurance Benefits** . . . . . 7

A. Logic and Established Precedent Dictate that a Cause of Action Under Section 624.155 Arises Independently of the Underlying Contractual Claim . . . . . 8

B. The Rule in *Schimmel* Is Not Only Incorrect, It also Causes Absurd Results . . . . . 15

Question Two: Joinder of the Claim Under Section 624.155(1)(b)1.  
in the Underlying Litigation for Contractual Uninsured Motorist  
Benefits May Be Permissible, if the Cause of Action has Accrued;  
However, It Is Not Mandatory . . . . . 18

Question Three: Joinder of the Section 624.155(1)(b)1. Claim  
with the Contractual Claim Is Not and Should Not Be Mandatory  
Under Florida Law . . . . . 18

IV. Conclusion . . . . . 20

V. Certificate of Service . . . . . 20

Table of Citations

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Lovell</i> , 530 So.2d 1106 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) .....	16
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Melendez</i> , 550 So.2d 156 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989) .....	17
<i>Beck v. Pennsylvania Nat'l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 279 So.2d 377 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973) .....	14
<i>Clement v. Prudential Property &amp; Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>Colonial Penn Ins. Co. v. Mayor</i> , 538 So.2d 100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	16
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	3
<i>Fidelity &amp; Casualty Co. of N.Y. v. Cope</i> , 462 So.2d 459 (Fla. 1985) .....	13
<i>Fortson v. Saint Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 1157 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	11, 13
<i>Gaynon v. Statum</i> , 151 Fla. 793, 10 So.2d 432 (1942) .....	14
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	3
<i>Homestead Fire Ins. Co. v. Andian Corp.</i> , 164 So. 187 (Fla. 1935) .....	20
<i>Independent Fire Ins. Co. v. Lugassy</i> , 538 So.2d 550 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	16
<i>Jones v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 937 (S.D. Fla. 1987), after appeal and remand, 716 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D. Fla. 1989) .....	14

Cases (Cont'd)

Page(s)

*Jones v. Continental Ins. Co.*,  
716 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D. Fla. 1989) ..... 6

*Kujawa v. Manhattan Nat'l Life Ins. Co.*,  
541 So.2d 1168 (Fla. 1989) ..... 16

*McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans, Inc.*,  
444 U.S. 232 (1980) ..... 3

*McKibben v. Zamora*,  
358 So.2d 866 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) ..... 15

*Mendez v. West Flagler Family Ass'n*,  
303 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1974) ..... 10, 12

*Mims v. Reid*,  
98 So.2d 498 (Fla. 1957) ..... 15

*Opperman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
515 So.2d 263 (5th DCA 1987),  
*review denied*, 523 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1988) ..... *passim*

*Romano v. American Casualty Co. of Reading, Pa.*,  
834 F.2d 968 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 13

*Rowland v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
634 F. Supp. 613 (M.D. Fla. 1986) ..... *passim*

*Royal Insurance Co. of America v. Zayas Men's Shop, Inc.*,  
551 So.2d 553 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) ..... 17

*Schimmel v. Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co.*,  
506 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) ..... *passim*

*Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.*,  
476 U.S. 409 (1986) ..... 3

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Kelly*,  
533 So.2d 787 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) ..... 16, 18

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Lenard*,  
531 So.2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) ..... *passim*

**Cases (Cont'd)** **Page(s)**

*Thomas v. Town of Davie*,  
847 F.2d 771 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 3

*United Guaranty Residential Ins. Co. of Iowa v. Alliance Mtg. Co.*,  
644 F. Supp. 339 (M.D. Fla. 1986) ..... 14

**Statutes, Laws and Rules**

Fla. Stat. § 624.155 (1987) ..... *passim*

Fla. Stat. § 627.727 (1985) ..... 1

Rule 8, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 18

Rule 18, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 18

Rule 1.110, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 18

Staff Report, 1982 Ins. Code Sunset Revision  
(House Bill 4F; as amended, House Bill 10G)  
(June 3, 1982) ..... 14

**Other Authorities**

3A Moore's Federal Practice ¶ 18.04[1] ..... 18

1A C.J.S. *Actions* § 179(a) (1985) ..... 15

1 Fla. Jur. 2d *Actions* § 58 (1977) ..... 15

Couch on Insurance 2d § 58.7 ..... 9
